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Kaiser Reef (KAU) 
2QFY26 PRODUCTION IN LINE 
Analyst | Patrick Streater 

QUICK  READ 

KAU’s preliminary 2QFY26 result was in line with our estimates, with 7.7koz 
produced, achieving a A$13.7m cash build, ending the 2QFY26 with a cash balance 
of A$43.1m. KAU continued to invest in further sustaining and growth capital at Henty 
during the quarter as it targets consistent +30kozpa production from the operation. 
We expect Henty to continue contributing A$15-25m in net mine cash flows per 
quarter over the coming 12-months, strongly positioning KAU to pursue further 
organic and inorganic growth in its production profile. Our price target of A$0.74 is 
unchanged, with a Speculative Buy rating maintained. 

KEY  POINTS 

2QFY26 preliminary production result: KAU produced 7.7koz in the 2QFY26, which 
was within 2% of our estimates, although 10% lower QoQ. Production of 6.9koz at 
Henty was slightly below our estimates, although it was offset by a stronger result at 
Maldon.  Full quarterly production details to be released later this month. At Maldon, 
the last ore from the A1 gold mine was processed during the quarter, with the mill to 
continue operating on consistent historical dump material and ongoing ore 
purchases.  

Cash build solid: KAU ended 2QFY26 with cash totalling A$43.1m, representing 
another solid QoQ cash build of A$13.7m, which was slightly below our estimates 
(A$3m).  KAU paid down a further 312oz during the 2QFY26 on its Auramet gold loan, 
with a balance of 1,040/oz still owing. KAU has not released full cash figures for 
2QFY26, although notes continued sustaining and growth capital spend at Henty as 
part of its targeted +30kozpa for the operation.  

Henty cashflows to unlock further growth: Henty cashflows continue to benefit 
from record gold prices, with recent and ongoing optimisations to the mining and 
milling areas expected to deliver a consistent +30kozpa (~7.5koz pq) run rate for 
Henty whilst keeping total site costs relatively stable. With A$43.1m cash as of the 
2QFY26 and expected ongoing cash flows of A$15-25m per quarter from Henty, KAU 
is well funded to pursue both organic and inorganic growth options to grow its 
production profile.   

VALUATION  &  RECOMMENDATION  

KAU’s 2QFY26 production result was in line with our estimates with another 
consistent cash build achieved for the quarter.  Our price target of A$0.74 is 
unchanged, with a Speculative Buy rating maintained. Our price target methodology 
assumes a 50/50 Blend of our NPV using Argonaut gold price forecasts and at spot 
prices. 

Please refer to important disclosures from 
page 5 

SPEC BUY 
Current Price 
Price Target 
TSR 

A$0.32 
A$0.74 

133% 

Ticker KAU ASX
Sector: Metals & Mining

Shares on issue (m) 594
Market Cap (A$m) 189
Net cash (debt) (A$m) 34
Enterprise Value (A$m) 155

52 Week High A$0.37
52 Week Low A$0.15
ADTO (A$m) 0.03

Key Metrics FY26E FY27E FY28E
P/E (x) 3.3 2.3 2.2
EV/Ebit (x) 1.4 0.2 (0.5)
EV/Ebitda (x) 1.1 0.2 (0.5)
FCF yield (%) 35.4% 46.3% 48.0%
Dividend yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Financial Summary FY26E FY27E FY28E
Revenue (A$m) 213 244 240
Ebitda (A$m) 100 135 138
Ebit (A$m) 83 119 122
Earnings (A$m) 57 84 87

Op cash flow (A$m) 94 105 103
Capex (A$m) (25) (12) (7)
Free CF (A$m) 67 87 90

Debt (cash) (A$m) (74) (161) (251)
Gearing (%) (209%) (568%) (1,223%)

Gold production (koz)
Henty (koz) 31.4 30.5 30.5
Maldon (koz) 2.2 1.1 0.0
Total (koz) 33.6 31.6 30.5

AISC
Henty (A$/oz) 3,349 3,170 3,165
Maldon (A$/oz) 0 0 0
Group (A$/oz) 3,134 3,063 3,165

Share price performance vs ASX 200

Executive Director, Operations

Source: Factset, Argonaut Research, January 2026
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Figure 1 - Earnings and valuation summary

Kaiser Reef Limited Recommendation SPEC BUY
ASX: KAU Share price (A$) A$0.32 Price Target (A$) A$0.74

Market Cap (A$m) 189 TSR (%) 133%
Analyst: Patrick Streater Shares (m) 594
www.argonaut.com
Key metrics FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E Commodity price assumptions FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E
EPS (Ac) (1.70) 9.68 14.10 14.68 12.12 9.77 Gold price (US$/oz) 2,821 4,154 5,025 5,125 4,750 4,350
DPS (Ac) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 A$/US$ exchange rate (x) 0.648 0.653 0.650 0.650 0.650 0.650

Gold price (A$/oz) 4,365 6,366 7,731 7,885 7,308 6,692
P/E (x) (80.1) 3.3 2.3 2.2 2.6 3.2
EV/Ebit (x) (88.0) 1.4 0.2 (0.5) (1.4) (2.7) Mine production details FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E
EV/Ebitda (x) 247.2 1.1 0.2 (0.5) (1.2) (2.3) Gold production
EV/Production (x) 22,907 3,413 875 (2,054) (4,653) (6,785) Henty Gold Mine (koz) 4.1 31.4 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5

Maldon Gold Mine (koz) 3.5 2.2 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Free cash flow yield (%) (11.9%) 35.4% 46.3% 48.0% 42.1% 34.6% Total (koz) 7.5 33.6 31.6 30.5 30.5 30.5
Dividend yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Net debt (cash) (A$m) (16.1) (73.9) (161.0) (251.2) (330.5) (395.5) AISC 
Gearing (%) (31%) (209%) (568%) (1,223%) (2,991%) (9,765%) Henty Gold Mine (A$/oz) 2,676 3,349 3,170 3,165 3,120 3,186

Maldon Gold Mine (A$/oz) 7,594 0 0 0 0 0
Profit & Loss FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E Group (A$/oz) 4,924 3,134 3,063 3,165 3,120 3,186
Sales revenue (A$m) 36.3 212.9 243.8 240.5 222.9 204.1
Operating costs (A$m) (30.5) (104.4) (100.6) (94.2) (99.3) (104.5) Production Outlook
Exploration expense (A$m) (0.8) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)
Corporate overhead (A$m) (4.4) (8.0) (8.2) (8.4) (8.7) (8.9)
Ebitda (A$m) 0.7 100.5 135.0 137.9 115.0 90.7
Depreciation (A$m) (2.7) (17.3) (16.3) (16.0) (16.5) (13.6)
Ebit (A$m) (2.0) 83.1 118.7 121.9 98.5 77.1
Net interest (A$m) (0.4) (1.0) 0.9 2.7 4.4 5.8
Pre-tax profit (A$m) (2.4) 82.1 119.6 124.6 102.9 82.9
Tax (A$m) 0.0 (24.6) (35.9) (37.4) (30.9) (24.9)
Underlying earnings (A$m) (2.4) 57.5 83.7 87.2 72.0 58.0
Exceptional items (A$m) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reported Earnings (A$m) (2.4) 57.5 83.7 87.2 72.0 58.0

Cash flow statement FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E
Net profit (A$m) (2.4) 57.5 83.7 87.2 72.0 58.0
Depreciation (A$m) 2.7 17.3 16.3 16.0 16.5 13.6
Exploration, interest and tax (A$m) 0.9 16.5 5.0 (0.2) (2.3) (1.8)
Working Capital (A$m) 2.0 3.5 (0.3) (0.3) (0.5) (0.5)
Other (A$m) 2.7 (0.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Reserves and Resources
Operating cash flow (A$m) 5.9 94.0 104.8 102.7 85.7 69.3 Ore reserves
Capital expenditure (A$m) (31.5) (24.8) (12.5) (7.1) (3.7) (3.8) Project Ore (mt) (g/t) (koz)
Exploration (A$m) (0.5) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) Henty Gold Mine 1.9 3.27 199
Other (A$m) 3.7 (2.1) (4.6) (4.7) (2.2) 0.0 A1 Gold Mine 0.0 0.00 0
Free cash flow (A$m) (22.4) 66.7 87.3 90.4 79.4 65.2 Union Hill 0.0 0.00 0
Dividends (A$m) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Total 1.9 3.27 199
Equity (A$m) 38.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 EV/Reserve (A$/oz) 931
Debt draw / (repay) (A$m) 8.4 (6.3) (5.6) (0.2) (0.2) (0.1)
Net cash flow (A$m) 24.0 60.5 81.7 90.3 79.3 65.0 Mineral Resources

Project Ore (mt) (g/t) (koz)
Balance sheet FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E Henty Gold Mine 4.3 3.34 462
Current assets A1 Gold Mine 0.0 0.00 0
Cash at bank (A$m) 24.8 79.3 161.0 251.2 330.5 395.5 Union Hill 1.3 4.44 187
Receivables (A$m) 3.1 13.6 13.1 12.6 11.6 10.6 Total 5.6 3.60 649
Inventories (A$m) 10.6 46.9 45.1 43.3 39.9 36.4 EV/Resource (A$/oz) 286
Other (A$m) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
Current assets (A$m) 39.9 141.3 220.6 308.6 383.4 443.9 Board and Management
Non-Current assets Stephen Formica Non-Executive Chairman
PP& E and Development (A$m) 71.6 79.0 75.2 66.3 53.5 43.7 Brad Valiukas Managing Director
Exploration & evaluation (A$m) 3.7 4.1 4.5 4.9 5.3 5.7 Steward Howe Executive Director, Operations
Other (A$m) 5.1 22.7 21.8 20.9 19.2 17.6 Craig Dingley Executive Director
Non-Current assets (A$m) 80.4 105.7 101.4 92.1 78.0 66.9
Total assets (A$m) 120.3 247.0 321.9 400.7 461.3 510.8
Current liabilities
Payables (A$m) 20.4 90.3 86.7 83.4 76.7 70.0
Short-term debt (A$m) 7.2 5.8 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 Substantial shareholders Shares (m) Stake (%)
Other (A$m) 6.2 6.7 6.7 6.9 7.2 7.4 Catalyst Metals 118.0 19.9%
Current Liabilities (A$m) 33.8 102.8 93.8 90.6 84.1 77.6 Konwave AG 24.0 4.0%
Non-current liabilities US Global Investors 5.1 0.9%
Long-term debt (A$m) 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lease liabilities (A$m) 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3
Provisions (A$m) 14.3 18.0 18.1 19.0 19.9 20.9 Valuation Spot Prices Argonaut forecasts
Employee Benefits(A$m) 0.8 16.3 20.2 18.8 15.4 12.4 Asset A$m A$/sh A$m A$sh
Other (A$m) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Henty Gold Mine 348.6 0.52 346.6 0.52
Non-Current liabilities (A$m) 17.9 35.0 38.9 38.3 35.7 33.6 Maldon Gold Mine (7.2) (0.01) (6.4) (0.01)
Total liabilities (A$m) 51.7 137.8 132.7 128.9 119.8 111.3 Resources 84.0 0.13 65.7 0.10
Net assets (A$m) 68.6 109.2 189.3 271.7 341.5 399.5 Hedge book 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00
Equity Corporate overhead (22.9) (0.03) (22.9) (0.03)
Contributed equity (A$m) 105.8 105.8 105.8 105.8 105.8 105.8 Unpaid capital 15.8 0.02 15.8 0.02
Accumulated earnings (losses) (37.2) 3.4 83.4 165.9 235.7 293.7 Cash 82.0 0.12 92.7 0.14
Total attributable equity 68.6 109.2 189.3 271.7 341.5 399.5 Debt (1.2) (0.00) (1.2) (0.00)
Minorities (A$m) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Total 499.0 0.75 490.3 0.74
Total Equity (A$m) 68.6 109.2 189.3 271.7 341.5 399.5 Price Target (50/50 spot/base case) 0.74
Source: KAU, Argonaut Research, January 2026
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Eight Key Charts
Figure 2: Maldon Gold Project production summary Figure 3: Maldon ore milled and grade profile

Figure 4: Henty Gold Project production summary Figure 5: Henty ore milled and grade profile

Figure 6:  Reserves by project Figure 7: Resources by project

Figure 8: Net cash build vs market cap Figure 9: NPV Breakdown

Sources Fig 2-9: Factset, Argonaut Research, January 2026
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2QFY26  P R O DU C T I O N  I N  L I N E  

2QFY26 preliminary production result 
KAU produced 7.7koz in the 2QFY26, which was within 2% of our estimates, although 
10% lower QoQ. Production of 6.9koz at Henty was slightly below our 
estimates, although it was offset by a stronger result at Maldon.  Full quarterly 
production details to be released later this month. At Maldon, the last ore from the A1 
gold mine was processed during the quarter, with the mill to continue operating on 
consistent historical dump material and ongoing ore purchases.  

Figure 10: 2QFY26 results 

 
Source: KAU, Argonaut Research, January 2026 

Cash build solid 
KAU ended 2QFY26 with cash totalling A$43.1m, representing another solid QoQ 
cash build of A$13.7m, which was slightly below our estimates (A$3m).  KAU paid 
down a further 312oz during the 2QFY26 on its Auramet gold loan, with a balance of 
1,040/oz still owing. KAU has not released full cash figures for 2QFY26, although 
notes continued sustaining and growth capital spend at Henty as part of its targeted 
+30kozpa for the operation.  

Henty cashflows to unlock further growth 
Henty cashflows continue to benefit from higher gold prices, with recent and ongoing 
optimisations to the mining and milling areas expected to deliver a consistent 
+30kozpa (~7.5koz pq) run rate for Henty whilst keeping total site costs relatively 
stable. With A$43.1m cash as of the 2QFY26 and expected ongoing cash flows of 
A$15-25m per quarter from Henty, KAU is well funded to pursue both organic and 
inorganic growth options to grow its production profile.   

 

Figure 11 – QoQ Henty production outlook and net mine cashflow forecast.  

 
Source: Argonaut Research, January 2026 
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VALUATION  AND  RISKS  

Price target and valuation 
Our price target is derived using a 50/50 blend of our sum-of-the-parts NPV using 
Argonaut gold prices and current spot prices. The Henty Mine accounts for the 
majority of our valuation. We also capture value for resources not currently 
incorporated in our mining inventory. Our valuation also captures corporate overhead 
costs and the forecast net cash position. 

Figure 12: Price target is a 50/50 blend of spot and Argonaut NPV 

 
Source: KAU, Argonaut Research, January 2026  

Valuation Spot Prices Argonaut forecasts
Asset A$m A$/sh A$m A$sh
Henty Gold Mine 348.6 0.52 346.6 0.52
Maldon Gold Mine (7.2) (0.01) (6.4) (0.01)
Resources 84.0 0.13 65.7 0.10
Hedge book 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00
Corporate overhead (22.9) (0.03) (22.9) (0.03)
Unpaid capital 15.8 0.02 15.8 0.02
Cash 82.0 0.12 92.7 0.14
Debt (1.2) (0.00) (1.2) (0.00)
Total 499.0 0.75 490.3 0.74
Price Target (50/50 spot/base case) 0.74
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Information Disclosure 

Each research analyst of this material certifies that the views expressed in this research material accurately 
reflect the analyst's personal views about the subject securities and listed corporations. None of the listed 
corporations reviewed or any third party has provided or agreed to provide any compensation or other benefits in 
connection with this material to any of the analyst(s). 

Argonaut Securities Pty Ltd acted as Joint Lead Manager and Joint Bookrunner to the Placement to raise $30M 
announced in March 2025 and received fees commensurate with these services. Argonaut Corporate Finance 
acted as Kaiser Reef’s Financial Advisor in connection with the acquisition of the Henty Gold Mine from Catalyst 
Metals Limited (CYL) in May 2025 and received fees commensurate with this service. 

Argonaut holds or controls 5,936,649 KAU options exercisable at $0.182 set to expire on or before 1 May 2028. 

For U.S. persons only 

This research report is a product of Argonaut Securities Pty Limited, which is the employer of the research 
analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are 
resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy 
the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations 
regarding, among other things, communications with  
a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 
This report is intended for distribution by Argonaut Securities Pty Limited only to "Major Institutional Investors" as 
defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations 
thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this 
report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return 
the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. 
person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by 
Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with 
Major Institutional Investors, Argonaut Securities Pty Limited has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered 
broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo"). Transactions in securities discussed in this research 
report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 
 
General Disclosure and Disclaimer 

This research has been prepared by Argonaut Securities Pty Limited (ABN 72 108 330 650) (“ASPL”) for the use of 
the clients of ASPL and other related bodies corporate (the “Argonaut Group”) and must not be copied, either in 
whole or in part, or distributed to any other person. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or 
disclose the information in this report in any way.  ASPL is a holder of an Australian Financial Services License No. 
274099 and is a Market Participant of the Australian Stock Exchange Limited. 
Nothing in this report should be construed as personal financial product advice for the purposes of Section 766B 
of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). This report does not consider any of your objectives, financial situation or 
needs.  The report may contain general financial product advice and you should therefore consider the 
appropriateness of the advice having regard to your situation. We recommend you obtain financial, legal and 
taxation advice before making any financial investment decision. 

This research is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable and ASPL has made every 
effort to ensure the information in this report is accurate, but we do not make any representation or warranty that 
it is accurate, reliable, complete or up to date. The Argonaut Group accepts no obligation to correct or update the 
information or the opinions in it. Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice and accurately reflect 
the analyst(s)’ personal views at the time of writing.  No member of the Argonaut Group or its respective 
employees, agents or consultants accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other 
loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. 
Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any financial product, or to engage in or 
refrain from engaging in any transaction. The Argonaut Group and/or its associates, including ASPL, officers or 
employees may have interests in the financial products or a relationship with the issuer of the financial products 
referred to in this report by acting in various roles including as investment banker, underwriter or dealer, holder of 
principal positions, broker, director or adviser. Further, they may buy or sell those securities as principal or agent, 
and as such may effect transactions which are not consistent with the recommendations (if any) in this research.  
The Argonaut Group and/or its associates, including ASPL, may receive fees, brokerage or commissions for acting 
in those capacities and the reader should assume that this is the case. 
 
There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual 
security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in 
international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, 
which may adversely affect the value of the investment. 
The analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research may receive compensation based on 
ASPL’s overall revenues. 
 
Copyright 

© 2025.  All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without the 
written permission of Argonaut Securities Pty Limited.  Argonaut Securities Pty Limited specifically prohibits the 
re-distribution of this document, via the internet or otherwise, and accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions 
of third parties in this respect. 

R E S E A R C H :  

Hayden Bairstow | Executive Director, Head of Research  
+61 8 9224 6835 

Jon Scholtz | Director, Deputy Head of Research  
+61 8 9224 6873 

George Ross | Senior Analyst, Metals & Mining Research 
+61 8 9224 6840  

Pat Streater | Analyst, Metals & Mining Research 
+61 8 9224 6818 

Sarah Kerr | Analyst, Energy Research 
+61 9224 6824 

Pia Donovan | Associate Analyst, Metals & Mining Research 
+ 6 1  8  9 2 2 4  6 8 1 8  

I N S T I T U T I O N A L  S A L E S :  

Digby Gilmour | Executive Director, Head of Institutional 
Sales  
+61 8 9224 6826 

Chris Wippl | Executive Director, Institutional Sales, Head of 
Syndication 
+61 8 9224 6875 

George Ogilvie | Executive Director, Institutional Sales 
+61 8 9224 6871 

Damian Rooney | Director, Institutional Sales Trader 
+61 8 9224 6862 

Jonathan Bank | Institutional Research Sales 
+61 2 4086 9413 

Matt Middlemas | Associate, Institutional Sales 
+61 8 9224 6803 

John Santul | Consultant, Institutional Sales & Research 
+61 8 9224 6859 

C O R P O R A T E  A N D  P R I V A T E  C L I E N T  S A L E S :  

Glen Colgan | Executive Director, Head of Private Clients 
+61 8 9224 6874 

Kevin Johnson | Executive Director, Corporate Stockbroking 
+61 8 9224 6880 

Josh Welch | Director, Corporate Stockbroking 
+61 8 9224 6868 

Ben Willoughby | Senior Dealer, Corporate Stockbroking 
+61 8 9224 6876 

David Keogh | Senior Dealer, Corporate Stockbroking 
+61 8 9224 6852 

Geoff Barnesby-Johnson | Senior Dealer, Corporate 
Stockbroking 
+61 8 9224 6854 

James Massey | Dealer, Corporate Stockbroking 
+61 8 9224 6849 

Cameron Prunster | Dealer, Private Clients 
+61 8 9224 6853 

Harry Massey | Dealer, Private Clients 
+61 8 9224 6829 

Jake Solomon | Dealer, Private Clients 
+61 8 9224 6855 

Matej Mandic | Dealer, Private Clients 
+61 8 9224 6887 

Amanda Fu | Dealer, Private Clients 
+61 8 9224 6805 

 

 


